credit losses at the acquisition date. The deferred tax assets and income tax payable was adjusted to exclude
amounts receivable from or payable to the Group (based on MOU referred in Note 4), reflecting the elimination
of intra-group balances.

The carrying values of the remaining identifiable assets and liabilities assumed are a reasonable approximation
of their fair values.

The fair values determined are categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Group finalized the acquisition accounting of QAFAC within the one-year measurement period permitted
by IFRS 3. The measurement period ended on 9 June 2025. Previously, as of 31 December 2024 and 30 June
2024, the Group had reported provisional fair values. Accordingly, upon completion of the fair values, the
comparative information presented as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been restated to
reflect the adjustments to provisional amounts as required by IFRS 3. The impact of restatement is as follows:

 Impact of the finalization of acquisition accounting

As previously

reported  Adjustments

As restated
As at 31 December 2024

Items related to the consolidated statement of
financial position:

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,522,415  234,562  15,756,977
Other assets 26,892,955  -  26,892,955
Total assets 42,415,370  234,562  42,649,932

Equity
Retained earnings 31,437,783  171,196  31,608,979
Non-controlling interests 902,435  (7,200)  895,235
Others 6,311,954  -  6,311,954
Total equity 38,652,172  163,996  38,816,168

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability -  66,176  66,176
Trade and other payables 2,618,788  4,390  2,623,178
Other liabilities 1,144,410  -  1,144,410
Total liabilities 3,763,198  70,566  3,833,764
Total liabilities and equity 42,415,370  234,562  42,649,932

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Items related to the consolidated statement of
profit or loss:

56

CLASSIFICATION: C0 - NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Revenues from external customers come from the sale of steel bars, billets, coils, direct reduced iron, hot
briquetted iron, by-products, freight revenues, urea, ammonia, methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE), methanol,
ethylene, polyethylene and other petrochemical products.

Revenues of QR 10,841 million (2024: QR 8,662 million) are derived from a single external customer,
QatarEnergy Marketing.

The Group entities are domiciled in Qatar, the Kingdom of Bahrain, the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and United
Arab Emirates.

Of the Group’s consolidated revenue in 2025, 76% is earned from customers in Qatar (2024: 78%), 15% is
earned from customers in UAE (2024: 8%) and the remaining is distributed amongst the customers in a number
of countries which is not split for purpose of segment reporting.

Segment profit

The following table presents profit information regarding the Group’s operating segments for the year ended
31 December 2025 and 2024, respectively:

 Petrochemicals Fertilisers Steel Total

31 December 2025

Segment profit after tax 767,141 2,675,717 532,512 3,975,370
Share of results from associates  -   -   139,838   139,838
Total segment profit 767,141 2,675,717 672,350 4,115,208

Unallocated income:*
Interest income   317,402
Dividend income   18,660
Other income   8,592
   344,654
Unallocated expense:*
Board of Director's fees and expenses   (8,750)
QatarEnergy management fee   (6,059)
Qatar Stock Exchange fees/charges   (2,229)
Other expense   (119,333)
   (136,371)
Profit for the year   4,323,491

* These represent the income and expenses of IQ from its own activities excluding dividends received from
subsidiaries and joint ventures, which are eliminated as part of consolidation.

 Petrochemicals Fertilisers Steel Total

31 December 2024 (Restated*)

Segment profit after tax 1,430,300  1,969,912   219,818  3,620,030
Share of results from associates  -   -   345,509   345,509
Total segment profit 1,430,300  1,969,912   565,327  3,965,539

Unallocated income:
Interest income   544,288
Dividend income   22,017
Other income   387,794
   954,099
Unallocated expense:
Board of Director's fees and expenses   (8,750)
QatarEnergy annual fee   (5,843)
Qatar Stock Exchange fees/charges   (2,229)
Other expense   (174,871)
   (191,693)
Profit for the year   4,727,945

 These represent the income and expenses of IQ from its own activities excluding dividends received from
subsidiaries and joint ventures, which are eliminated as part of consolidation.

60

CLASSIFICATION: C0 - NON-CONFIDENTIAL